MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

PROPOSAL FOR ADAPTIVE RE-USE ON PRE-WAR URBAN SCHOOLS
Case Study:

( Former JStMary’s Girls’ School, No.7, Jalan Tengah, Kuala Lumpur

By

ROSLAN SALIM
97012215

DISSERTATION

Presented to the Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
of
MARA Institute of Technology
in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONOURS)

APRIL 1999

AMRAN ABDUL RAHMAN
Supervisor



Abstract

The main purpose of this dissertation is to study the potential develop-
ment programme for urban pre-war schools, which were to be relocated
elsewhere away from urban setting. When such situation happens, these
schools will have to be carefully proposed for adaptive re-use so that it

benefits everyone, especially both the developers and the local commu-

nity.

The StMary’s Girls’ School, in Jalan Tengah Kuala Lumpur ( within the
'‘Golden Triangle ‘) was recently relocated to Taman Intan Baiduri Ke-
pong Kuala Lumpur due to improper planning strategy and improper de-
sign proposal. The buildings are now left unattended and in very poor
condition. If no proper development programme is proposed, the buildings

will be declared unfit to live and demolition order will follow suit.

In this study, the author is therefore involved in finding a suitable new use
for the pre-war school buildings, so that on the overall context of the site,
preserving the old pre-war buildings will be seen as the catalyst to the
overall development into the site.

Adaptive re-use of the pre-war buildings and redevelopment of the over-
all former school site has been seen as the approach to conserve the pre-
war buildings and enhancement the environment of the site. Based on the
location aspects and property market values ( theoretical-practical as-

pects ), the most suitable new use will be proposed and envisaged.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1-
10
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

CHAPTER 2-
2.0
21
22
2.3

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES, DIAGRAMS AND PHOTOGRAPHS
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

INTRODUCTION
PREFACE
ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS

ISSUES RELATING TO ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF PRE-WAR URBAN
SCHOOLS

131

132

133
134

135

School buildings are in danger of demolition due to proposal for
redevelopment.

Redevelopment programs seemed to be less sensitive to
historical buildings.

Developers’ view- Schools are no longer suitable in the city.
Currently few schools are listed under the Heritage Building
Inventory.

Adaptive re-use is the popular option and current trend of
today’s development.

AIM OF STUDY

OBJECTIVES

HYPOTHESIS

SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF STUDY
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

THEORETICAL STUDY OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE
PREFACE

PRINCIPLES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE
ADAPTIVE RE-USE ACTIVITIES IN MALAYSIA
FACTORS AFFECTING ADAPTIVE RE-USE

231

Governing bodies | charter on conservation.

2.3.1.1 Listing of Historic | Heritage Buildings

232

Statutory Requirements Affecting Re-Use | Conservation
2.3.2.1 Antiquities Act, 1976 (Act 168)

1-4

16

1-6

1-6
1-7

1-7

18

18
19
19
1-10
1-10

2-11
2-11



2.4

2.5

2.3.2 2 Town and Country Planning Act 1976 ( Act 172) 2-13

2.3.2.3 Local Government Act 1976 (Act 171) 2-14
2.3.2.4 Federal Territory (Planning) Act 1982 2-14
2.3.2 5 Land Conservation Act,1960 2-14
2.3.3 The Scale of development | Re-use option. 2-16
2.3.4 The Technical Aspects Of Re-Use 2-19

2.3.3.1 Newfacilities demand new spaces: Renovation and

upgrading the internal layout. 2-19
23311 Upgrading the thermal performance and

Climatic Control: Heating and Cooling 221
2.3.3.1.2 Upgrading the acoustic performances

of existing elements. 2-22
2.3.3.1.3 Fire and Safety Requirements:

Upgrading the fire resistance of the existing

element structure and escape route. 2-23
2.3.3.1.4 Preventing rainwater penetration through
roofs. 2-24
2.3.3.1.5 Lighting: How the building was originally
Lighted. 2-25
2.3 3.2 Preservation of existing building. 2-25
ADVANTAGES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE 2-26
241 Economic Advantages. 2-26
2.4.1.1 Older buildings are more efficient. 2-27
2.4.1.2 The availability of the existing infrastructure and space
to accommodate for multi-purpose. 2-28
2.4.1.3 Labour intensive and create jobs. 2-28
2.4.1.4 ‘NeW findings -new historical artifacts and knowledge. 2-28
2.4.2 The Architectural Advantages. 2-29
243 The Social Advantages. 2-29
CONCLUSION 2-29



CHAPTER 3-
3.0
31

3.2
33

34
35

CHAPTER 4-
4.0
41

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

REDEVELOPMENT OF A PRE-WAR SCHOOL SITE:
A Developer’s Proposal.
PREFACE
SITE LOCATION
BACKGROUND OF SITE
DEVELOPER'S REDEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
331 Current Status of Site
3.3.2 Stages of Redevelopment
3.3.21 Feasibility Studies.
3 3.2.2 Statutory Procedures.
3.3.2.3 Design Concept and Layout.
3.3.2.4 Traffic Flow. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation.
CONSERVATION ACTIVITIES.
CONCLUSION.

DEVELOPMENT Of SCHOOL SITES.

PREFACE

SCHOOL'S DEVELOPMENT IN KUALA LUMPUR CENTRAL AREA

411 Kuala Lumpur Structural Plan

4.1.2 Total Number of Schools in Kuala Lumpur

4.1.3 Number of Students

Ministry of Education

4.2.1 National Education Policy

4.2.2 Onthe issue of Premier Schools a.k.a pre-war school sites

4.2.3 Rational

Kuala Lumpur City Council

431 Role of Kuala Lumpur City Council

4.3.2 DBKL general policies on development

4.3.3 DBKL'’s view on schools’ development
4.3.3.1 Existing school problems according to DBKL

Federal Department of Town & Country Planning

441  School Planning Criteria

The Schools’ Opinion

451 Physical Urban Problems Relating To Urban Schools
45.1.1 Land scarcity-Lack of school compound
4.5.1.2 Road Safety
4.5.1.3 Unsuitable school location

31
31
32
33
34

3-6
36
39
312
315
3-16
3-18

41
41
4-2
4-2
4-3

45
4-7
48
411

4-12
4-12
4-15
4-16
4-17

4-19
4-20

4-22
4-22
4-22
4-23
4-24



	PROPOSAL FOR ADAPTIVE RE-USE ON PRE-WAR URBAN SCHOOLS Case Study:( Former J StMary’s Girls’ School, No.7, Jalan Tengah, Kuala Lumpur
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF DIAGRAMS
	LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
	Abstract
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 PREFACE
	1.2 ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF PRE-WAR URBAN SCHOOLS
	1.3 ISSUES RELATING TO ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF PRE-WAR URBANSCHOOLS.
	1.3.1 School buildings are in danger of demolition due to pressure from massive development opportunity around the school area
	1.3.2 Redevelopment programmes seemed to be less sensitive to historic buildings
	1.3.3 Developers’ view: Schools are no longer suitable in the city
	1.3.4 Currently few schools are listed under the Heritage Building Inventory.
	1.3.5 Adaptive re-use is the popular option and the current trend of today’sdevelopment

	1.4 AIM OF STUDY
	1.5 OBJECTIVES:
	1.6 HYPOTHESIS
	1.7 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF STUDY
	1.8 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

	CHAPTER 2 THEORETICAL STUDY OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE
	2.0 PREFACE
	2.1 PRINCIPLES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE
	2.2 ADAPTIVE RE-USE PRACTICES IN MALAYSIA
	2.3 FACTORS AFFECTING ( CONSERVATION ) ADAPTIVE RE-USE
	2.3.1 Governing bodies / charter on conservation
	2.3.2 Statutory Requirements Affecting Re-use I Conservation
	2.3.3 THE SCALE OF REDEVELOPMENT / RE-USE OPTIONS
	2.3.4 THE TECHNICAL ASPECTS OF RE-USE.

	2.4 ADVANTAGES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE
	2.4.1 Economic Advantages
	2.4.2 The Architectural Advantages
	2.4.3 The Social Advantages

	2.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 REDEVELOPMENT OF A PRE-WAR URBAN SCHOOL SITE: A DEVELOPER’S PROPOSAL
	3.0 PREFACE
	3.1 SITE LOCATION
	3.2 BACKGROUND OF SITE
	3.3 DEVELOPER’S REDEVELOPMENT PROPOSA
	3.3.1 CURRENT STATUS OF SITE
	3.3.2 Stages of Redevelopment

	3.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 DEVELOPMENT OF SCHOOL SITES
	4.0 PREFACE
	4.1 SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT IN KUALA LUMPUR CENTRAL AREA
	4.1.1 Kuala Lumpur Structural Plan
	4.1.2 Total Number of Schools in Kuala Lumpur
	4.1.3 Number of Students.

	4.2 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
	4.2.1 NATIONAL EDUCATION POLICY
	4.2.2 ON THE ISSUE OF PREMIER SCHOOLS A.K.A PRE-WAR SCHOOL SITES
	4.2.3 RATIONAL

	4.3 KUALA LUMPUR CITY COUNCIL( DEWAN BANDARAYA KUALA LUMPUR )
	4.3.1 ROLE OF KUALA LUMPUR CITY COUNCIL
	4.3.2 DBKL general policies on development
	4.3.3 DBKL’S VIEW ON SCHOOLS’ DEVELOPMENT

	4.4 FEDERAL DEPARTMENT of TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING
	4.4.1 SCHOOL PLANNING CRITERIA

	4.5 THE SCHOOLS’ OPINIONS.
	4.5.1 PHYSICAL URBAN PROBLEMS RELATING TO URBAN SCHOOLS

	4.6 STRATEGIES AND RECOMMENDATION TO SCHOOL PLANNING
	4.6.1 Proposed “education belt”
	4.6.2 Building new schools in residential schemes
	4.6.3 Encouraging Privatisation Projects

	4.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 ADAPTIVE RE-USE CASE STUDIES
	5.0.0 GENERAL
	5.1. CASE STUDY 1: The Central Market Kuala Lumpur
	5.1.1 Background of Case Study
	5.1.2 Site Location
	5.1.3 The Central Market Philosophy
	5.1.4 Building Description
	5.1.5 Conservation- Adaptive re-use activities
	5.1.6 Landscape
	5.1.7 Conclusion and Analysis on the Kuala Lumpur Central Market

	5.2. CASE STUDY 2: The Central Market Buildings, Covent Garden London
	5.2.1 Background of Case Study
	5.2.2 History
	5.2.3 Building Description and Character
	5.2.4 Covent Garden Development Plan
	5.2.5 Conservation Activities
	5.2.6 Analysis

	5.3 CASE STUDY 3: The Billingsgate Dealing House,London
	5.3.1 Historical Background
	5.3.2 Background of Case Study and Site Location
	5.3.3 Building Description and Character
	5.3.4 Conservation Activities
	5.2.2 Analysis


	CHAPTER 6 ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF ST.MARY’S SCHOOL SITE: ANALYSIS, PROPOSAL AND CONCLUSION
	6.0 PREFACE
	6.1 (Former) ST.MARY GIRL’S SCHOOL , NO.7, JALAN TENGAH, KUALA LUMPUR
	6.1.1 The Site
	6.1.2 Acreage
	6.1.3 History of StMarys’ Girls School 1912 -1998.

	6.2 ANALYSIS
	6.2.1 The Context of Adaptive Re-Use

	6.3 Previous Renovation Work
	6.4 The General Building condition
	6.4.1 Roof
	6.4.2 Exterior Wall
	6.4.3 Interior Wall
	6.4.4 Floor
	6.4.5 Ceiling
	6.4.6 Staircase
	6.4.7 Doors and windows
	6.4.8 Hand railings and balusters
	6.4.9 Landscaping / Vegetation
	6.4.10 Special Feature

	6.5 PROPOSAL for Adaptive Re-Use
	6.5.1. Scale of Redevelopment
	6.5.2 Redevelopment Scheme: Mixed-use Development
	6.5.3 The Adaptive Re-use Design Process of the Double-Storey Classroom Block and School Hall.
	6.5.3 The Design Proposals and Images.

	6.6 CONCLUSION
	6.6.1 Issues Relating to Adaptive Re-Use of Pre-War School sites
	6.6.2 Rational of Adaptive Re-Use Proposal of StMary’s School site


	BIBLIOGRAPHY 
	APPENDIXES



