MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

PROPOSAL FOR ADAPTIVE RE-USE ON PRE-WAR URBAN SCHOOLS

Case Study:

(Former) St.Mary's Girls' School, No.7, Jalan Tengah, Kuala Lumpur

By

805LAN SALIM 97012215

DISSERTATION

Presented to the Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying of MARA Institute of Technology in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONOURS)

APRIL 1999

012215

AMRAN ABDUL RAHMAN Supervisor

Abstract

The main purpose of this dissertation is to study the potential development programme for urban pre-war schools, which were to be relocated elsewhere away from urban setting. When such situation happens, these schools will have to be carefully proposed for adaptive re-use so that it benefits everyone, especially both the developers and the local community.

The St.Mary's Girls' School, in Jalan Tengah Kuala Lumpur (within the 'Golden Triangle ') was recently relocated to Taman Intan Baiduri Kepong Kuala Lumpur due to improper planning strategy and improper design proposal. The buildings are now left unattended and in very poor condition. If no proper development programme is proposed, the buildings will be declared unfit to live and demolition order will follow suit.

In this study, the author is therefore involved in finding a suitable new use for the pre-war school buildings, so that on the overall context of the site, preserving the old pre-war buildings will be seen as the catalyst to the overall development into the site.

Adaptive re-use of the pre-war buildings and redevelopment of the overall former school site has been seen as the approach to conserve the prewar buildings and enhancement the environment of the site. Based on the location aspects and property market values (theoretical-practical aspects), the most suitable new use will be proposed and envisaged.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	TABLE OF CONTENT				
	LIST OF TABLES, DIAGRAMS AND PHOTOGRAPHS ABSTRACT				
	ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	iv		
CHAPTER 1-	INTRO	DUCTION			
1.0	PREFACE				
1.2	ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS				
1.3	ISSUES RELATING TO ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF PRE-WAR URBAN				
	SCHOOLS				
	1.3.1	School buildings are in danger of demolition due to proposal for			
		redevelopment.	1-6		
	1.3.2	Redevelopment programs seemed to be less sensitive to			
		historical buildings.	1-6		
	1.3.3	Developers' view- Schools are no longer suitable in the city.	1-7		
	1.3.4	Currently few schools are listed under the Heritage Building			
		Inventory.	1-7		
	1.3.5	Adaptive re-use is the popular option and current trend of			
		today's development.	1-8		
1.4		STUDY	1-8		
1.5	OBJECTIVES				
1.6	HYPOTHESIS				
1.7	SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF STUDY				
1.8	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
CHAPTER 2-	THEOP	RETICAL STUDY OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE			
2.0	PREFA	NCE	2-1		
2.1	PRINC	IPLES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE	2-2		
2.2	ADAPT	TIVE RE-USE ACTIVITIES IN MALAYSIA	2-5		
2.3	FACTORS AFFECTING ADAPTIVE RE-USE				
	2.3.1	Governing bodies / charter on conservation.	2-7		
	2.3.1.1	Listing of Historic / Heritage Buildings	2-9		
	2.3.2	Statutory Requirements Affecting Re-Use / Conservation	2-11		
		2.3.2.1 Antiquities Act, 1976 (Act 168)	2-11		

	2.3.2.2 Town and	Country Planning Act 1976 (Act 172)	2-13		
	2.3.2.3 Local Government Act 1976 (Act 171)				
	2.3.2.4 Federal Territory (Planning) Act 1982				
	2.3.2.5 Land Cons	ervation Act,1960	2-14		
2.3.3	The Scale of devel	opment / Re-use option.	2-16		
2.3,4	The Technical Aspects Of Re-Use				
	2.3.3.1 New facilities demand new spaces: Renovation and				
	upgrading the internal layout.				
	2.3.3.1.1	Upgrading the thermal performance and			
		Climatic Control: Heating and Cooling	2-21		
	2.3.3.1.2	Upgrading the acoustic performances			
		of existing elements.	2-22		
	2.3.3.1.3	Fire and Safety Requirements:			
		Upgrading the fire resistance of the existing			
		element structure and escape route.	2-23		
	2.3.3.1.4	Preventing rainwater penetration through			
		roofs.	2-24		
	2.3.3.1.5	Lighting: How the building was originally			
		Lighted.	2-25		
	2.3.3.2 Preservati	on of existing building.	2-25		
ADVANTAGES OF ADAPTIVE RE-USE					
2.4.1	Economic Advanta	iges.	2-26		
	2.4.1.1 Older build	2.4.1.1 Older buildings are more efficient.			
	2.4.1.2 The availa	bility of the existing infrastructure and space			
	to accomm	nodate for multi-purpose.	2-28		
	2.4.1.3 Labour inte	ensive and create jobs.	2-28		
	2.4.1.4 'New' findi	ngs -new historical artifacts and knowledge.	2-28		
2.4.2	The Architectural Advantages.				
2.4.3	The Social Advant	ages.	2-29		
CONC	CLUSION				

2.4

2.5

CHAPTER 3-	REDEVELOPMENT OF A PRE-WAR SCHOOL SITE:				
	A Developer's Proposal.				
3.0	PREFACE				
3.1	SITE LOCATION				
3.2	BACKGROUND OF SITE				
3.3	DEVEL	OPER'S REDEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL	3-4		
	3.3.1	Current Status of Site	3-4		
	3.3.2	Stages of Redevelopment	3-6		
		3.3.2.1 Feasibility Studies.	3-6		
		3.3.2.2 Statutory Procedures.	3-9		
		3.3.2.3 Design Concept and Layout.	3-12		
		3.3.2.4 Traffic Flow: Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation.	3-15		
3.4	CONSERVATION ACTIVITIES.		3-16		
3.5	CONC	CONCLUSION.			
CHAPTER 4-	DEVELOPMENT OF SCHOOL SITES.		4-1		
4.0	PREFACE		4-1		
4.1	SCHO	OL'S DEVELOPMENT IN KUALA LUMPUR CENTRAL AREA	4-2		
	4.1.1	Kuala Lumpur Structural Plan	4-2		
	4.1.2	Total Number of Schools in Kuala Lumpur	4-3		
	4.1.3	Number of Students	4-4		
4.2	Ministry of Education		4-5		
	4.2.1	National Education Policy	4-7		
	4.2.2	On the issue of Premier Schools a.k.a pre-war school sites	4-8		
	4.2.3	Rational	4-11		
4.3	Kuala	Lumpur City Council	4-12		
	4.3.1	Role of Kuala Lumpur City Council	4-12		
	4.3.2	DBKL general policies on development	4-15		
	4.3.3	DBKL's view on schools' development	4-16		
		4.3.3.1 Existing school problems according to DBKL	4-17		
4.4	Federa	al Department of Town & Country Planning	4-19		
	4.4.1	School Planning Criteria	4-20		
4.5	The Schools' Opinion				
	4.5.1	Physical Urban Problems Relating To Urban Schools	4-22		
		4.5.1.1 Land scarcity- Lack of school compound	4-22		
		4.5.1.2 Road Safety	4-23		
		4.5.1.3 Unsuitable school location	4-24		